

COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST CIRCUIT
STATE OF LOUISIANA

2014-CW-_____

Andre Aaron, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Respondents

versus

Exxon Mobil Corporation,
Defendant-Relator

On application for supervisory writ
to the 19th Judicial District Court, Parish of East Baton Rouge
Honorable William Morvant, Judge
No. C-635,511, Section 23, Division E

**Application of Exxon Mobil Corporation for Supervisory Writ
Volume 1 of 2**

Martin A. Stern, #17154
Lead Appeal Counsel
martin.stern@arlaw.com

Raymond P. Ward, #20404
ray.ward@arlaw.com

ADAMS AND REESE LLP
701 Poydras Street, Suite 4500
New Orleans, LA 70139
(504) 581-3234

Scott M. Levy, #33243
scott.levy@arlaw.com

ADAMS AND REESE LLP
450 Laurel Street, Suite 1900
Baton Rouge, LA 70801
(225) 378-3257 (direct)

Michael P. Cash, # 31655
mcash@liskow.com

Wade T. Howard, # 32041
wthoward@liskow.com

LISKOW & LEWIS
1001 Fannin, Suite 1800
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 651-2900
(713) 651-2908 fax

*Attorneys for Exxon Mobil Corporation,
defendant and relator*

Civil Case

Index

Volume 1

Table of Authorities	iv
Certificate of Verification and Service	v
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
1. Status in the district court	2
2. Introduction.....	2
3. Facts and procedural history.....	3
A. The prior appeals to the 19th JDC have already been decided by Judge Fields.	4
B. The present appeal, involving a different judgment, different plaintiffs, and different legal issues, was randomly allotted to Judge Morvant.	5
C. After the first two appeals had been decided, plaintiffs sought to transfer the current appeal to Judge Fields.....	5
Issues Presented for Review	7
Assignment of Error.....	7
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Argument.....	8
1. This Court’s supervisory review is required under <i>State v. Sprint Communications</i>	8
2. The legality of the transfer order is subject to de novo review.	8
3. The transfer order circumvents random allotment.	9
4. The ex parte granting of plaintiffs’ motion to transfer violated Exxon’s right to a contradictory hearing.	12
Prayer for Relief.....	13
Appendix	15

1. Petition for Damages, <i>Andre Aaron et al. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i>	16
2. Petition for Damages, <i>Ayanna Abadie et al. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i>	103
3. Petition for Damages, <i>Adlean McAlope v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i>	167
4. Partial Final Judgment (24 Feb. 2014)	207
5. Exxon’s Motion for Suspensive Appeal (11 Mar. 2014)	210
6. Written Reasons for Judgment (12 Mar. 2014).....	213
7. Notice of Devolutive Appeal (24 Mar. 2014)	215
8. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment on the Issue of Liability (29 May 2014)	217
A. Motion	217
B. Supporting Memorandum.....	220
C. Statement of Material Facts.....	226
9. Notice of Lodging (Exxon’s appeal, 26 June 2014).....	229
10. Corrected Notice of Lodging (Plaintiffs’ appeal, 2 July 2014).....	230
11. Motion to Transfer and Consolidate with <i>Andre Aaron et al., v. Exxon Mobil Corporation et al., No. C-631,599, Section 25</i> (9 July 2014).....	231

Volume 2

12. Exxon’s Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment on the Issue of Liability (19 Aug. 2014).....	235
A. Memorandum	235
B. Ex. 1: Amended Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (M.D. La., 7 Aug. 2008).....	251
C. Ex. 2: Amended Judgment (M.D. La., 7 Aug. 2008).....	263
D. Ex. 3: U.S. Fifth Circuit Judgment (24 June 2009).....	264
13. Hearing Transcript, Baton Rouge City Court (27 Aug. 2014).....	269
14. Partial Final Judgment (17 Sept. 2014)	281

15. Notice of Devolutive Appeal (23 Sept. 2014).....	282
16. Notice of Lodging (8 Dec. 2014)	286
17. Transcript of Ruling in First Appeal (10 Dec. 2014)	287
18. Mr. Unglesby’s Letter to Judges (18 Dec. 2014)	290
19. Mr. Stern’s Letter to Judges (18 Dec. 2014)	293
20. Plaintiffs’ Motion to Transfer and Consolidate (7 Jan. 2015).....	295
A. Fax cover sheet	295
B. Cover letter	296
C. Motion	297
D. Ex. A: Partial Final Judgment	303
E. Ex. B: Written Reasons for Judgment.....	306
F. Ex. C: Partial Final Judgment on Liability.....	308
G. Ex. D: Response and Reply Brief of Exxon Mobil Corp.....	309
H. Ex. E: Judge Morvant’s Order (19 Dec. 2014)	362
I. Supporting Memorandum.....	364
21. Order granting motion to transfer (8 Jan. 2015).....	366
22. Cancellation Notice (8 Jan. 2015)	368
23. Notice of Intent	369
24. Order setting return date (not yet signed) ¹	373

¹ As of the time this writ application was filed, undersigned counsel had not yet received a copy of the order setting the return date. Relator will supplement this writ application with the signed order as soon as it has been received.

Table of Authorities

Cases

Domingue v. Bodin, 2008-62 (La. App. 3 Cir. 11/5/08), 996 So. 2d 654	9
Foxy’s Health & Racquet Club, Inc. v. Allbritton, 2003-1054 (La. App. 1 Cir. 8/15/03), 859 So. 2d 151	1
Herlitz Construction Co. v. Hotel Investors of New Iberia, Inc., 396 So. 2d 878 (La. 1981)	8
Kem Search, Inc. v. Sheffield, 434 So. 2d 1067 (La. 1983).....	9
In re 1993 Exxon Coker Fire, 2008 WL 2795146 (M.D. La. 7/18/08), <i>aff’d</i> , 336 Fed. Appx. 431 (5th Cir. 2009).....	3
State v. Sprint Commun. Co., 96-3094 (La. 9/9/97), 699 So. 2d 1058	2, 8–9
Young v. Jindal, 2010-283 (La. App. 3 Cir. 3/9/10), 33 So. 3d 385	8

Statutes

La. Code Civ. P. art. 253.1	9
La. Code Civ. P. art. 253.2.....	2, 7, 9–10, 12
La. Code Civ. P. art. 421	10
La. Code Civ. P. art. 463	3
La. Code Civ. P. art. 465.....	4
La. Code Civ. P. art. 1561	2, 7–10, 12
La. Code Civ. P. art. 1915.....	5

Other Authorities

La. Const. art. V § 10.....	1
La. Ct. App. Unif. R. 4-3.	1
La. Dist. Ct. R. 1	10, 12
La. Dist. Ct. R. 9.4	6, 10–11
19th JDC R. 9.3.....	11–12
